Queensland



ANNO VICESIMO OUARTO

ELIZABETHAE SECUNDAE REGINAE

No. 30 of 1975

An Act to amend the Aborigines Act 1971-1974, the Torres Strait Islanders Act 1971-1974 and The Aboriginal Relics Preservation Act of 1967 each in certain particulars

[ASSENTED TO 17TH SEPTEMBER, 1975]

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Queensland in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

PART I-PRELIMINARY

1. Short title and citation. This Act may be cited as the Aborigines Act and Other Acts Amendment Act 1975.

2. Arrangement. This Act is divided into Parts as follows:—
PART I—PRELIMINARY:

PART II—AMENDMENTS OF THE AMORIGINES ACT 1971-1974:

PART III—AMENDMENTS OF THE TORRES STRAIT ISLANDERS ACT 1971-1974:

PART IV—AMENDMENTS OF THE ABORIGINAL RELICS PRESERVATION ACT OF 1967:

PART II—AMENDMENTS OF THE ABORIGINES ACT 1971-1974

- 3. Citation. (1) In this Part, the Aborigines Act 1971-1974 is referred to as the Principal Act.
- (2) The Principal Act as amended by this Part may be cited as the *Aborigines Act* 1971-1975.
- 4. Amendment of scheduled provisions. The Principal Act is amended as set forth in the schedule to this Part.

SCHEDULE

[s. 4]

Provisions to be amended	Amendments
Section 5	(a) in the definition "Corporation" omit the words "Island Affairs" and substitute the words "Islanders Advancement"; (b) in the definition "Director" omit the words "Island Affairs" and substitute the words "Island Affairs"
	"Islanders Advancement"; (c) in the definition "Minister" omit the words "Conservation, Marine and Aboriginal Affairs" and substitute the words "Aboriginal and Islanders Advancement and Fisheries".
Section 7	
Section 8	(a) in subsection (1) omit the words "Island Affairs" and substitute the words "Islanders Advancement"; (b) in subsection (2) omit the words "Island Affairs" and substitute the words "Islanders Advancement".
Section 9 (1)	omit the words "Island Affairs" and substitute the words "Islanders Advancement".
Section 10	in provision (a) of subsection (3) omit the words "Island Affairs" and substitute the words "Islanders Advancement".
Section 50	omit the words "Island Affairs" and substitute the words "Islanders Advancement".

PART III—AMENDMENTS OF THE TORRES STRAIT ISLANDERS ACT 1971-1974

- 5. Citation. (1) In this Part, the Torres Strait Islanders Act 1971-1974 is referred to as the Principal Act.
- (2) The Principal Act as amended by this Part may be cited as the Torres Strait Islanders Act 1971-1975.
- 6. Amendment of scheduled provisions. The Principal Act is amended as set forth in the schedule to this Part.

SCHEDULE [s. 6		
Provisions to amended	be	Amendments
Section 5	••	 (a) in the definition "Corporation", omit the words "Island Affairs" and substitute the words "Islanders Advancement"; (b) in the definition "Director", omit the words "Island Affairs" and substitute the words "Islanders Advancement"; (c) in the definition "Minister", omit the words "Conservation, Marine and Aboriginal Affairs" and substitute the words "Aboriginal and Islanders Advancement and Fisheries".
Section 9	••	omit the words "Island Affairs" and substitute the words "Islanders Advancement".
Section 10	••	in provision (a) of subsection (3), omit the words "Island Affairs" and substitute the words "Islanders Advancement".
Section 72	• •	omit the words "Island Affairs" and substitute the words "Islanders Advancement".

PART IV—AMENDMENTS OF THE ABORIGINAL RELICS PRESERVATION ACT OF 1967

- 7. Citation. (1) In this Part, The Aboriginal Relics Preservation Act of 1967 is referred to as the Principal Act.
- (2) The Principal Act as amended by this Part may be cited as the Aboriginal Relics Preservation Act 1967-1975.

- **8.** Amendment of s. 3. Section 3 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting the terms "Deputy Director", "Director" and "District officer" and substituting the following terms, respectively:—
 - ""Deputy Director"—The Deputy Director of Aboriginal and Islanders Advancement under the Aborigines Act 1971-1975;
 - "Director"—The Director of Aboriginal and Islanders Advancement under the Aborigines Act 1971–1975;
 - "District officer"—A person appointed as such under the Aborigines Act 1971-1975 or the Torres Strait Islanders Act 1971-1975;".